nonperforming loans and MSRs. We believe that the fair values of MSRs also respond primarily to changes in the
market interest rates for comparable mortgage loans. We believe that the fair values of our investment in distressed
mortgage loans respond primarily to changes in the fair value of the real estate securing such loans.

The following table summarizes the estimated change in fair value of our portfolio of distressed mortgage loans
(comprised of mortgage loans at fair value, excluding mortgage loans at fair value held by VIE) as of March 31, 2016,
given several hypothetical (instantaneous) changes in home values from those used in estimating fair value:

Property value shift in % -15% -10% -5% +5% +10% +15%
(dollars in thousands)

Fair value 1,855,055 1,912,937 1,965,974 2,058,712 2,098,560 2,134,688
Change in fair value:
$ $ (159,549) $ (101,667) $ (48,631) $ 44,108 $ 83,956 $ 120,084
% (7.9)% (5.1)% (2.4)% 2.2% 4.2% 6.0%
The following table summarizes the estimated change in fair value of our mortgage loans at fair value held by VIE as
of March 31, 2016, net of the effect of changes in fair value of the related asset-backed financing of the VIE at fair
value, given several hypothetical (instantaneous) changes in interest rates and parallel shifts in the yield curve:

Interest rate shift in basis points -200 -100 -50 50 100 200
(dollar in thousands)

Fair value $ 326,287 $ 325,047 $ 322,198 $ 312,958 $ 306,427 $ 292,646
Change in fair value:
$ $ 7,964 $ 6,724 $ 3,875 $ (5,365) $ (11,896) $ (25,677)
% 2.5% 2.1% 1.2% (1.7)% (3.7)% (8.1)%
Mortgage Servicing Rights

The following tables summarize the estimated change in fair value of MSRs accounted for using the amortization
method as of March 31, 2016, given several shifts in pricing spreads, prepayment speed and annual per-loan cost of
servicing:

Pricing spread shift in % -20% -10% -5% +5% +10% +20%
(dollars in thousands)

Fair value $ 431,306 $ 418,084 $ 411,767 $ 399,682 $ 393,899 $ 382,820
Change in fair value:

Edgar Filing: PennyMac Mortgage Investment Trust - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 172

$ $ 25,671 $ 12,448 $ 6,131 $ (5,953) $ (11,736) $ (22,815)
% 6.3% 3.1% 1.5% (1.5)% (2.9)% (5.6)%

Prepayment speed shift in % -20% -10% -5% +5% +10% +20%
(dollars in thousands)

Fair value $ 446,558 $ 425,206 $ 415,212 $ 396,451 $ 387,637 $ 371,033
Change in fair value:
$ $ 40,923 $ 19,571 $ 9,577 $ (9,184) $ (17,998) $ (34,602)
% 10.1% 4.8% 2.4% (2.3)% (4.4)% (8.5)%

92

Edgar Filing: PennyMac Mortgage Investment Trust - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 173

Table of Contents

Per-loan servicing cost shift in % -20% -10% -5% +5% +10% +20%
(dollars in thousands)

Fair value $ 416,506 $ 411,070 $ 408,353 $ 402,918 $ 400,200 $ 394,765
Change in fair value:
$ $ 10,870 $ 5,435 $ 2,718 $ (2,718) $ (5,435) $ (10,870)
% 2.7% 1.3% 0.7% (0.7)% (1.3)% (2.7)%
The following tables summarize the estimated change in fair value of MSRs accounted for using the fair value option
method as of March 31, 2016, given several shifts in pricing spreads, prepayment speed and annual per-loan cost of
servicing:

Pricing spread shift in % -20% -10% -5% +5% +10% +20%
(dollars in thousands)

Fair value $ 64,730 $ 62,846 $ 61,946 $ 60,222 $ 59,397 $ 57,814
Change in fair value:
$ $ 3,659 $ 1,775 $ 874 $ (849) $ (1,675) $ (3,257)
% 6.0% 2.9% 1.4% (1.4)% (2.7)% (5.3)%

Prepayment speed shift in % -20% -10% -5% +5% +10% +20%
(dollars in thousands)

Fair value $ 69,986 $ 65,280 $ 63,118 $ 59,132 $ 57,292 $ 53,885
Change in fair value:
$ $ 8,915 $ 4,208 $ 2,047 $ (1,939) $ (3,779) $ (7,186)
% 14.6% 6.9% 3.4% (3.2)% (6.2)% (11.8)%

Per-loan servicing cost shift in % -20% -10% -5% +5% +10% +20%
(dollars in thousands)

Fair value $ 62,879 $ 61,975 $ 61,523 $ 60,619 $ 60,167 $ 59,264
Change in fair value:
$ $ 1,807 $ 904 $ 452 $ (452) $ (904) $ (1,807)
% 3.0% 1.5% 0.7% (0.7)% (1.5)% (3.0)%
Excess servicing spread

The following tables summarize the estimated change in fair value of our ESS as of March 31, 2016, given several
shifts in pricing spreads and prepayment speed:

Pricing spread shift in % -20% -10% -5% +5% +10% +20%
(dollars in thousands)

Fair value $ 339,260 $ 330,391 $ 326,128 $ 317,929 $ 313,984 $ 306,386
Change in fair value:
$ $ 17,285 $ 8,415 $ 4,153 $ (4,047) $ (7,992) $ (15,590)
% 5.4% 2.6% 1.3% (1.3)% (2.5)% (4.8)%

Prepayment speed shift in % -20% -10% -5% +5% +10% +20%
(dollars in thousands)

Edgar Filing: PennyMac Mortgage Investment Trust - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 174

Fair value $ 355,167 $ 337,833 $ 329,731 $ 314,549 $ 307,428 $ 294,036
Change in fair value:
$ $ 33,191 $ 15,857 $ 7,755 $ (7,427) $ (14,548) $ (27,939)
% 10.3% 4.9% 2.4% (2.3)% (4.5)% (8.7)%

93

Edgar Filing: PennyMac Mortgage Investment Trust - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 175

Table of Contents

Item 3. Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures About Market Risk

In response to this Item 3, the information set forth on pages 100 through 102 is incorporated herein by reference.

Item 4. Controls and Procedures

Disclosure Controls and Procedures

We maintain disclosure controls and procedures that are designed to ensure that information required to be disclosed
in our reports filed under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (the �Exchange Act�) is recorded, processed, summarized